.In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sections 92A, 104A and

LIQO3 L

[
Notice of progress report in voluntary

Companies House

192 of the Insolvency : H
Act 1985, winding up
<
]
14
g |
< *A7KEBNII*
A16 08/12/2018 #234
COMPANIES HOUSE
u Company details

Company number

[ofafalefs[2]8]s

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full IMagnumold Limited

bold black capitals.

|

Liquidator's name
Full forename(s) |Geoffrey Wayne
Surname | Bouchier
Liquidator’s address

Building namelnumberl Duff & Phelps Ltd.

Street fThe Shard

I32 London Bridge Street

Post town | London
County/Region I
Postcode rS ’?,T ,? ’? ’? ,_ ’7
Country
u Liquidator’'s name
Fll orenares) | Paui Davi e it el abou
Surname | Wiliams another liquidator.
I Liquidator’s address ®
Bldng namefunber | Duff & Phelps Lud O o s
Street l The Shard another liquidator.
| 32 London Bridge Street
Post town | London
County/Region |
Postcode [s[el1fofsfel [
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary wipding up

Period of progress report

I
From date [?[TO_ WW HWP“—W
To date Frq WW EWFW

I Progress report

B The progress report is attached

E Sign and date

Liguidator's signature | Sienawre 3

Signature date ! 0 F? Wl@ WWWITB—

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information n Important information
You do not have to give any contact information, but if All information on this form will appear on the
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query public record.

on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Sebastien Johnson @ Where to send

TR Dff & Phelps Ltd. You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address beiow:

Address
| The Shard The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
| 32 London Bridge Street Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
| DX 33050 Cardiff.

Post town London

County/Region

== |s[e[1]e]s|c] | I Further information

Country

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

|DX

Telephone

020 7089 4700

Checklist This form is available in an

We may return forms completed incorrectly or alternative format. Please visit the
with information missing. forms page on the Website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House. 04/17 Version 1.0



DUFF&PHELPS

7 December 2018

Prbgréss Repo;t’&)
Creditors
Magnumhold Limited

(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ Progress Report to Creditors
for the period from 20 October 2017 to 19 Octcber 2018

Duff & Phelps Ltd.

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London

SE1 958G



Magnumhold Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation}
Joint Liquidators’ Frogress Report to Creditors
7 December 2018

Definitions

Word or Phrase

Definition

the Act

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

the Appointment Date

20 October 2014, being the date of appointment of the Joint
Liquidators

BEIS

Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy

Category 1 Disbursements

The Joint Liquidators’ external costs and expenses in dealing with
the Liquidation

Category 2 Disbursements

The Joint Liguidators’ internal costs and expenses in dealing with
the Liquidation

the Company

Magnumhold Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
(Company Number: 03495288)

the Cumulative Period

20 October 2014 to 19 October 2018

the Director

Mark Smillie, the soie director of the Company at the Appeintment
Date

the Director’'s Report

The First Meeting of Creditors Report dated 20 October 2014

Duff & Phelps

Duff & Phelps Ltd., The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street, London,
SE19SG

Grey Wolf Media

Grey Wolf Media Ltd (In Compulsory Liquidation),
c/o Duff & Phelps (Company Number: 06471945)

HMRC

HM Revenue & Customs

ICEX

ICEX Limited, Suite 3, First Floor, The Hamilton Centre, Rodney
Way, Chelmsford, Essex, England, CM1 3BY
{Company Number: 04621973)

the Jeint Liquidators

Geoffrey Wayne Bouchier and Paul David Williams of Duff &
Phelps

Lynceus

Lynceus Limited (Dissotved) {Company Number: 06217351)

the OR

The Official Receiver

Platinum Sports

Platinum Sports Management Limited (In Compulsory Liguidation),
Morningside Lodge, Gallery Lane, Barnet, Hertfordshire, England
ENS 4AJd {Company Number; 05309389}

Prescribed Part

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act where a floating charge is
created after 15 September 2003, a designated amount of the
company's net property (floating charge assets less costs of
realisation), shall be made available to non-preferential unsecured
creditors

DUFF&PHELPS



Magnumhold Limited {In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation}
Joint Liquidators' Progress Report to Creditors
7 December 2018

Word or Phrase

Definition

the Previous Progress Reports

Joint Liquidators’ Progress Reports to creditors dated 12
November 2015, 1 December 2016 and 14 December 2017

the Reporting Period

20 October 2017 to 19 October 2018

the Rules

The Insolvency (England & Wales} Rules 2016 (as amended)

SIP 9

Statement of insolvency Practice 9 — Industry best practice for
Insolvency Practitioners in relation to disclosure of remuneration
and disbursements

DUFF&PHELPS



Magnumhold Limited {In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Progress Report to Creditors
7 December 2018

Contents

1. Introduction

2. Progress of the Liquidation

3. Investigations

4. Liabilities and Dividends

8. Costs and Expenses

6. The Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts
7. Statement of Creditors’ Rights

8. Conclusion

Appendices

1. The Joint Liquidators' Receipts and Payments Accounts
2. Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

3. Statement of Credilors’ Rights

4, Creditors’ Opt-Cut Notice and Form

5. Proof of Debt Form

DUFF&PHELPS



Magnumhold Limited {in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
Joint Liguidators’ Progress Report to Creditors
7 December 2018

1.1

1.2

2.1

22

2.3

24

25

26

2.7

28

2.8.1

Introduction

The purpose of this progress report is to detail the Joint Liquidators' acts and dealings, together
with the conduct of the Liquidation, for the Reporting Period.

This report should be read in conjunction with the Previous Progress Reports, together with the
Director's Report.

Progress of the Liquidation

The manner in which the affairs and business of the Cempany have been managed and financed
during the Reporting Period are set out as follows:

Book Debts

As previously reported, the Joint Liquidators have been continuing to pursue a number of debtor
balances owed to the Company, comprising monies owed from both corporate entities and
individuals, with the assistance of Jones Day LLP.

During the Reporting Period, realisations of c.£220k have been made from these book debt
balances. In addition, however, a number of baiances have been written off due fo being deemed
uncollectible.

Further details are provided below.

Corporate Debtors
Grey Wolf Media

Grey Wolf Media was listed as a debtor of the Company for a sum of c.£140k at the Appointment
Date.

As previously reported, steps were taken by the Joint Liquidators to pursue this balance, which
culminated in the Company issuing a petition for Grey Wolf Media to be wound-up, with the Joint
Liguidators also assuming the role of liquidators.

The Joint Liquidators can now advise that they have conducted thorough investigations into the
actions, conduct and trading history of the Grey Wolf Media prior to the Liquidation, however, no
recoveries have been, or will be, made for the benefit of creditors.

For information, the primary lines of enquiry central to the investigations were related to ‘Media
Royalties' and a ‘Directors’ Loan’, further details of which are discussed below.

Media Royalties
Grey Wolf Media was the registered owner of a motion picture titled "Grey Wolf: Hitler's

Escape to Argentina” (“the Film”). This ownership aiso carried rights to the distribution
and sales royalties of the Film.

2.8.2 The Joint Liquidaters engaged in protracted communications with the Film’s sole

distributor to establish sales locations, volumes and revenues. It soon became evident
that the Film was generating insufficient revenues to warrant the Liquidation remaining
open to collect future royalties. Following this conclusion, the interests and rights to the
Film were disclaimed on 14 August 2018.

DUFF& PHELPS



Magnumhold Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
Joint Liguidators’ Progress Report to Creditors
7 December 2018

Director's Loan

283 The Joint Liquidators established that Grey Wolf Media's director appeared as a debtor

of the company within the 2012 accounts. This debtor balance then appeared to have
been cleared during the following financial year.

284 After protracted communications with the director, it was confirmed that regardless of

2.9

2.10

212

2.13

2.14

2.15

2.16

2.18

2.19

any dispute surrcunding the ioan, the director did not have the ability to repay should
the loan be deemed due. This was evidenced by a sworn statement of assets and
liabilities. The balance was, therefore, written off.

In summary, the Joint Liquidators have concluded that there will be insufficient realisations in the
Liguidation of Grey Wolf Media to enable any distribution to creditors (including the Company)
and will shortly be bringing the case to a close.

As a result of the above, the balance owed to the Company by Grey Wolf Media has been written
off in the Reporting Period.

Lynceus

Lynceus was listed as a debtor of the Company for a sum of ¢.£253k at the Appointment Date.

As previously reported, however, the balance owed to the Company by Lynceus had been
written off by the Joint Liquidators following it entering Liquidation in August 2011 after a winding-
up petition issued by HMRC.

During the Reporting Period, however, a dividend totaling 0.84p in the £ was paid by the
Liquidator of Lynceus to non-preferential creditors, which resulted in the Company receiving a
balance of £2,557.

There will be no further realisations under this heading.

Platinum Sports

Platinum Sports was listed as a debtor of the Company for a sum of c.£308k at the Appointment
Date.

As previously reported, steps were taken by the Joint Liquidators to pursue this balance, which
culminated in the Company issuing a petition for Platinum Sports to be wound-up, with the OR
assuming the role of Liquidator.

During the Reporting Period, the OR has confirmed that nc asset realisations have been made
and that the investigations into Platinum Sports’ affairs had been concluded, with no further
recovery actions likely to be taken.

Given the uncertain asset base of Platinum Sports and that the OR did not see a need for further
investigation, the Joint Liguidators do not consider it to be in the best interests of the creditors of
the Company to pursue the appointment of a new Liquidator.

As such, the balance owed from Platinum Sports has been written off in the Reporting Period
and there will be no realisations under this heading.

DUFF&PHELPS



Magnumhold Limited {In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation)
Joint Liguidators’ Progress Report to Creditors
7 December 2018

2.20

2.2

2.22

2.23

2.24

2.25

2.26

2.27

2.28

2.29

2.30

2.31

Individual Debtors

Debtor 1

As previously reported, the Joint Liguidators reached a settlement with one individual debtor of
the Company in December 2017, for a full and final settiement sum of £217k. The funds in
relation to the settlement were received during the Reporting Period.

Debtor 2

The Joint Liquidators continue to pursue a further debtor balance from another individual, which
totals in excess of £760k and is subject to accruing interest.

As previously reported, the book debt balance has been activeiy disputed to date. The Joint
Liquidators continue to disagree with the basis of the dispute due to lack of evidence being
provided by the debtor to support their claims.

In this regard, an active dialogue has been maintained with the debtor and other associated
parties during the Reporting Period with the view to reaching a commercial settlement in relation
to the balance. Such an agreement could not be reached, however, as the terms being offered
by the debtor were not considered appropriate or commercially viable to the Joint Liquidators.

As a result of the breakdown of the aforementioned negotiations, the Joint Liquidators have now
taken steps to commence legal proceedings against the debtor, which has culminated in a
petition being issued for the debtor's bankruptcy, the process of which is ongoing.

A further update on this balance will be provided within the Joint Liquidaters’ next report to
creditors.

Investments
ICEX

As previously reported, the Company owns 15% of the shares in ICEX, an IT asset disposal
company, and an offer had been received from a party connected with ICEX for a sale of the
shares.

During the Reporting Period, the first formal offer for the shares was declined by the Joint
Liquidators due to it not being deemed appropriate from a value perspective.

Following this process, the Joint Liquidators have continued an intermittent dialogue with a party
connected with ICEX, however, no agreement has yet been made in relation to the shares.

A further update will be provided to creditors within the Joint Liquidators next progress report.

Vyapar Holdings LLC

Vyapar Holdings LLC ("Vyapar”) is a US based entity. To date, the Joint Liquidators have not
been able to establish any prevalent information in relation to the company in terms of its
purpese and value of the Company's shareholding.

During the Reporting Period, the Joint Liquidators have made substantial efforts to contact
Vyapar. Amongst other research orientated tasks, the Joint Liquidators have attempted to write
to Vyapar as well as hand deliver letters to it's registered office.

DUFF&PHELPS



Magnumhold Limited {In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
Joint Liguidators' Progress Report to Creditors
7 December 2018

2.32

2.33

3.1

4.1

4.2

43

4.4

45

4.6

4.7

All correspondence has failed to be delivered to date. It was suggested that the Joint Liquidators
could engage with a private investigator with a view to locating the new offices of Vyapar
however, after careful consideration by the Joint Liquidators, it was decided that this strategy
would not be pursued. The historically poor financial position of Vyapar, together with the
uncertainty surrcunding the current status and continued existence of Vyapar has led the Joint
Liquidators to consider that the cost to be incurred in continual pursuit would be disproportionate
to any potential realisations.

The Joint Liquidators will look to conduct some additional investigations into Vyapar during the
coming months and a further update will be provided to creditors in the Joint Liquidators’ next
progress report.

Investigations

As previously reported, the Joint Liquidators have complied with their statutory obligation to file a
report with BEIS, with the report being submitted on 8 April 2015.

Liabilities and Dividends
Preferential Creditors

According to the SoA, the amount due to preferential creditors was nil, however, as previously
reported, a former employee of the Company has submitted a claim for unpaid wages following
an employment tribunal.

During the Reporting Period, a dialogue was opened with the preferential creditor surrcunding
their claim and its composition and the Joint Liquidators are in the process of processing the
claim. From a review of the legislation, the Joint Liquidators understand that the creditor is
unable to lodge a preferential claim in the Liquidation due to date that the arrears relate {(being
some months prior to the Appointment Date).

A full adjudication of the will be undertaken during the next reporting period and a further update
will be provided within the Joint Liquidators’ next annuai report.

Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors

As previously reported, the Company does not have any secured creditors and, therefore, the
Prescribed Part does not apply.

Non-preferential unsecured creditor claims totalling £2,647,463 have been received by the Joint
Liquidators to date.

Subject to successful realisation of book debts and shareholdings, there may be sufficient asset
realisations to enable a distribution to the non-preferential unsecured creditors of the Company in
due course. The quantum and timing of any such distribution is uncertain and creditors’ claims
have not yet been adjudicated upon.

If you have not yet submitted your ciaim in the Liquidation, attached at Appendix 5 is a Proof of
Debt Form, which should be completed and submitied as soon as possible.

DUFF&PHELPS



Magnumhold Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Progress Report to Creditors
7 December 2018

5.1

52

53

54

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

59

Costs and Expenses
Joint Liquidators’ Time Costs

The Joint Liquidators’ remuneration was fixed on the basis of time properly charged at the creditors’
meeting held on 20 October 2014.

The time costs charged in the Reporting Period total £27,749 and are as analysed at Appendix 2. This
equates to 80 hours, with an average hourly rate of £347. Time has been charged in six-minute units.
Further narrative regarding these time costs is detailed below.

During the Reporting Period, the Joint Liquidators were paid fees totalling £75,000 in respect of
outstanding Liguidation time costs. These were the first fees drawn by the Joint Liquidators since the
Appointment Date.

Administration and Planning

The Joint Liquidators’ have incurred costs of £15,437 during the Reporting Period whilst
undertaking the following key tasks:

* Preparation and distribution of the last report to creditors dated 14 December 2017.
+ Case strategy meetings cn the progress of the Liquidation and next steps.
+ Monitoring and updating the case management diary.

s Conducting compliance and case reviews bi-annually to monitor the progression of case
matters.

Whilst the maijority of the above is not undertaken to provide a direct financial benefit to the
creditors of the Company, the Joint Liquidators are required to undertake and / or document
these activities in accordance with their various duties and statute. The benefit provided to
creditors is that it ensures creditors are advised of relevant matters and progress made during
the continuation of the Liquidation.

The Joint Liguidators anticipate incurring a further £15,000 in this regard over the coming year.
The above activities continue to be required to allow the Joint Liquidators to comply with both
their statutory obligations and industry best practice.

Creditors

The Joint Liquidators have incurred £1,285 whilst responding to all creditor queries received
during the Reporting Period. This has included dealing with a small number of trade creditors as
well as maintaining a dialogue with the RPS and the Preferential Creditor, as noted within
Section 4 of this report.

The work undertaken by the Joint Liquidators, and their staff, has not resulted in any direct
financial benefit to the Company’s creditors, however, the Joint Liquidators are required to
undertake and / or document these activities in accordance with their various duties and statute.

The Joint Liquidators anticipate incurring a further £5,000 in this regard over the coming year.
The Joint Liquidators anticipate an increase in costs to inciude a distribution to the preferential
creditor.

DUFF&PHELPS



Magnumhoild Limited {In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Progress Report to Creditors
7 Decernber 2018

Realisation of Assets

510 The actions taken by the Joint Liquidators regarding the pursuit of book debt and investment
recoveries is discussed in detail in this report. In this regard, time costs of £11,027 have been
incurred by the Joint Liquidators in the Reporting Period.

5.11  The Joint Liquidators have incurred time whilst undertaking the following activities:

+ Investigating, researching and attempting to correspond with Vyapar through a variety of
mediums and at a variety of locations.

+ Finalising and executing the settlement agreement with an individual debtor of the
Company.

¢ Detailed and extensive discussions with the outstanding individual debtor regarding the
balance owing, the potential of a settlement and other potential recovery options.

« Communications with the Joint Liquidators’ legal advisors to prepare and file documents
surrounding the legal proceedings issued to allow for continued pursuit of the
outstanding book debts.

» Communicaticns with the OR and Liquidator of Lynceus to maintain an awareness of
recovery actions and dividend prospects.

= Liaison with Jones Day LLP regarding asset realisation strategies and next steps.

5.12  These activities have been undertaken with a view of providing a direct financial benefit to the
creditors through the realisation of monies into the Liquidation estate.

5.13  The Joint Liquidators anticipate incurring a further £8,500 in this regard over the coming year.
Joint Liquidators’ Disbursements

5.14  During the Reporting Period, the Joint Liquidators incurred further disbursements of £107, details
of which are provided at Appendix 2. Disbursements during the Cumulative Period have totalled
£5,788 and are also detailed at Appendix 2.

5,15  The Joint Liguidators have drawn disbursements totalling £5,766 to date, all of which were drawn
during the Reporting Pericd.

Joint Liquidators’ Expenses

516 During the Reporting Period, the Joint Liquidators incurred further expenses totalling £51,631, details
of which are alsc provided at Appendix 2. Expenses during the Cumulative Period have totalled
£141,506 and are also detailed at Appendix 2.

5.17 The Joint Liquidators have paid expenses totalling £75,256 during the Reporting Period, as detailed in
the Jaint Liguidators Receipts and Payments Accounts at Appendix 1.

DUFF & PHELPS



Magnumhold Limited {in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
Joint Liguidators’ Progress Report to Creditors
7 December 2018

6.1

7.1

7.2

7.3

8.1

Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts

Receipts and Payments Accounts for the Reporting Period and the Cumulative Period are shown
at Appendix 1. As at the end of the Reporting Period, there was a cash balance of £53,633,
inclusive of VAT due to the Liquidation estate.

Statement of Creditors’ Rights

Information regarding the fees and disbursements of Liquidators, including the rights to
challenge such costs, are attached at Appendix 3.

In accordance with Rule 1.39 of the Rules, you may elect to opt out of receiving further
documentation relating to the Liquidation.

In this regard, | refer you to the Opt-Out Notice enclosed at Appendix 4 for information on
creditors’ rights to opt-out of future communications in the Liquidation.

Conclusion

Creditors will receive formal reports annually until the conclusion of the Liguidation. in the
meantime, should you require any further information, please contact Sebastien Johnson of this
office.

Your faithfully
For and on behalf of
Magnumhold Limited

Geoffrey Bouchier
Joint Liquidator

DUFF & PHELPS



Magnumhoid Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Progress Report to Creditors
7 December 2018

Appendix 1

Joint Liquidators®’ Receipts and Payments Accounts

DUFF&PHELPS



Magnumbhold Limited {In Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Receipts and Payments Accounts

Statement of Affairs The Reporting Period The Cumulative Period
From 20 October 2017 From 20 October 2014
to 19 October 2018 to 19 October 2018

(E) t3] (E)

Asset Realisations

Book Debts 219,556.51 219,556 51
Caorporation Tax Reclaim 100.45 100.45
100.45 100.45

Costs of Realisations

Joint Ligquidators' Remuneration (75,000.00} {75,000.00)
Joint Liquidators’ Disbursements (5,766.08) (5,766.08)
Pre-Insolvency Remuneration (10,000.00) {10,000.00)
Agent's Fees (82.50) (82.50)
Bank Charges (2.38) {2.38)
Legal Disbursements (3,118.00) (3,118.00)
Legal Fees (72,000 00) (72,000.00)
Storage Costs (56.00) (55.00)
(91,023.96) (91,023 .968)

Preferential Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL

Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors

(147,429.00) Accruals NIL NIL
(11,477 OQ) Director's Loan Account NIL NIL
(1,030,438.00) Loans NIL NIL
(40,8490.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(34.00) VAT Liability NIL NIL
(28,774.00) Wages/PAYE NIL NIL
NIL NIL

Distributions

(4.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NiL
(1,260,005.00) NIL NIL
Balance (90,923.51) (90,923 51)

Represented By
Floating / Main Current Account 20,794.28
VAT Control Account 32,838.72

53,633.00




Magnumhold Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Progress Report to Creditors
7 December 2018

Appendix 2

Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

DUFF&PHELPS



Magnumhold Limited {In Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation)
Analysis of the Joint Liquidators' time costs for the Reporting Period

Classification of Work Function Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Managing Manager Senior Assistant Suppon Hours Cost Rate
Directar {£) £}
Administration and Planning
Case Review & Case Diary Management 0.00 120 000 355 000 475 1,561.25 32068
Cashienng & Accounting 0.00 080 160 500 000 740 2,043.00 278.08
IPS Set Up & Maintenance 0.00 0.26 ooo 000 000 0.20 86.00 430,00
Statement of Affairs 0.00 0.00 0.00 010 000 010 26 50 265.00
Statutory Matters (Mestings, Reporis & Notices) 320 1,40 oco 1235 000 16 95 5.839.75 344.53
Strategy, Planning & Control 0.40 910 0.00 270 0ao 1220 5,276 50 432 50
Tax Compliance / Planming 000 050 ogo 2.00 0.00 250 604 00 241 60
Creditors
Communications with Creditors / Employees 0.00 030 0.00 [:3+14] oo 1.20 426 50 355 42
Nen Pref Creddors / Employee Claims Handling 000 0.60 000 i3] 000 0.80 156 00 195 00
Pref Claims Adjudication & Distnbulion o000 0.00 0.00 2 40 Q00 240 702.00 26250
Realisation of Assets
Book Debts 0.00 B 10 0.00 23 30 0.00 3140 11.027.50 35119
Total Hours: 3.60 21.60 1.60 53.10 0.00 79.90 347.30
Total Fees Claimed {£): 2,160.00 10,358.00 632.00 14,589.00 0.00 27,749.00

Category of Dishursement

Category 1 Disbursements: i£)
Courier Costs 2215
Statutory Advertising 84 60

106.75

Category 2 Disbursements:
There have been no Category 2 Disbursements incurred dunng the Reporting Penod.



Magnumhold Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
Analysis of the Joint Liquidators’ time costs for the Cumulative Period

Classification of Work Function Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Managing Manager Senior Assistant Support Hours Cost Rate
Director £ £
Administration and Planning
Case Review & Case Diary Management 0.90 680 640 20.55 0.00 34 65 9.984.25 28815
Cashienng & Accounting 0.00 480 260 9B5 0.00 13 86 3,594.25 259.51
Dealngs with Direclors and Management 0.00 c10 0.0 220 0.00 2860 454 00 17462
IPS Set Up & Maintenance 0.00 0.30 0.00 350 0.00 280 554 00 14579
Statement of Affairs 0.00 0.00 0.00 010 0.0C 010 28 50 26500
Statutory Matters (Meetings, Reports & Nolices) 360 11.50 280 46.95 0.00 64.85 16,228.75 250.25
Strategy. Planning & Control 090 2680 25 BO 84 05 000 117.55 30,851 25 262 45
Tax Comphance ! Planning 000 4.80 400 470 0.00 1350 4,458.50 330.26
Credrtors
Communications with Creditars f Employees 0oo 0.80 250 7.00 000 10.50 2,380.00 22667
Non Pref Creditors / Employee Clams Handing 000 0z0 000 0.80 000 100 252.00 252.00
Pref Claims Adjudication & Distribution 000 000 000 240 0.00 240 702 00 292 50

Investigations

CDDA, Reports & Communication 090 1.60 12.90 1170 0.00 37 40 7.309 00 266.75
Financial Review and Investigations 13.10 2310 3.80 a B0 0.00 A0 60 20,236 00 488 42
Forensic Sales Ledger investigation 0.00 oo 0.00 080 0.00 0.80 96 00 120.00

Realisation of Assats

Book Debts 0.00 35.30 3250 87.35 0.00 136.15 46,590 25 34220
Freehold and Leasehold Property 000 a10 0BO 0.70 000 1.60 290 00 24375
Other Intangible Assets ooo 000 010 0.00 000 010 34.00 340.00
Other Tangible Assets 000 030 0.00 000 .00 030 144 00 480 00
Pre-Appointment Tax Reclaims 0.00 0.20 000 0.00 000 020 96.00 430 00
Total Hours: 19.40 114.80 94.50 243.25 ©.00 471.95 305.92
Total Fees Claimed (£): 11,640.00 53,705.00 32,873.00 45,158.75 0.00 144,380.75

Category of Disbursement

Category 1 Disbursements: )
Bonding 2000
Couner Costs 37.26
Legal Disbursements 4 886.00
Statutory Advertising 650.97
Storage Costs 19400

5,788.23

Category 2 Dishursements:
Thera have been no Category 2 Disbursements incumed dunng the Cumulative Perod



89} 12y} Jo Siseq ay) pue Juswubisse ay) jo
2IMEU pue ANXaIdWoD auy HIom ISy uLopad 0} SIENPIAIDUI / SWIl Avadsas ay jo ANNGe pue sdualadxa 9y} Jo uondasiad 118L) UD peseq Sem SIOSIAPE [Bu0ISsa)0id JO 821045 SI0jBpINDIT JUIOP 8Y] .

1¥A 8pN|oXa SJUNOWE |1y ,

05'68Z'GL 0B'S05' L¥l 06'652'G. GZ'LEG'LS
$pI039)
00°SS 00°6S 0065 00'5S JunJad pue s300q sAuedwon ay) uiepal o} syuabe abeloig abeio)g pauwi juawabeuspy ele ejog
‘sIeye
s Auedwon ay) ojul suonebisaau siojepinbiy
0528 0528 0528 0528 180D |l | juiop aU) Ypm souesissy - Juaby uonebysaau)  asuafing ang suonebysanu [e0adg sejudsd
‘SJUBWASINGSIP PUE UONEASIUILLPY 2U) Aeq sauar
00'8L1'SL 0e'8ge Lyl 008LL'SL GLEBY'LS IsoQ al] i sialew |26a) soy-pe yum 3oUEISISSY - SI0MI0S sjso)) tefis
SI0SIAPY [RUOISSE}01d
(3) \3} i 3
pasunou| panaup osuadxgy
pieg Junowy  junoly pied junowy  junowy siseg o84 iAoy Jo adi] Auedwon

poliad eAapenwing

pouad Buipodey

polIa aalje|nwng ay} pue poued Buuoday ayj Joj pasnou| sasuadxg siolepinbi jutor
(uonepinby] Atejunjop \s103ipasd uj) papwi proywinufey




Magnumhold Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
Joint Ligquidators' Progress Report to Creditors
7 December 2018

Appendix 3

Statement of Creditors’ Rights

DUFF&PHELPS



STATEMENT OF CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Rule numbers refer to Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)
Section numbers refer to Insolvency Act 1986

‘Office-holder’ is the current Liquidator

Information for creditors on remuneration and disbursements of Liquidators

Information regarding the fees and disbursements of liquidators, including details of the Duff & Phelps’
disbursements policy and hourly charge out rates for each grade of staff that may undertake work on
this case, is in a document called “A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees”. This can be viewed and
downloaded from the Duff & Phelps website at

https:/duffandphelps.co.uk/services/restructuring/corporate-restructuring-and-debt-advisory/creditor-
guides-and-employee-fact-sheets

(click on the document ‘Liquidation (appointment from 1 October 2015). Should you require a copy,
please contact this office.

Creditors have the right to request information from the office-holder under Rule 18.9

A secured creditor, an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured crediters (including the creditor in question) or any unsecured creditor with the permission
of the Court may make a written request to the office-holder for further information concerning
remuneration or expenses. Such a request must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report and
a response will be provided within 14 days of receipt of the request.

Creditors have recourse to Court, application to be made within 21 days of the office-holder giving
reasons for not providing all the information requested or the expiry of the 14 days within which an
office-holder must respond to a request.

Creditors have the right to challenge the office-holder’'s remuneration and expenses under
Rule 18.34

A secured creditor, an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or any unsecured creditor with the permission of the
Court, may make an application to Court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or expenses
incurred are excessive and/or that the basis fixed for the office-holder's remuneration is inappropriate.
The application to Court must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the Progress Report
where the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of expenses in question occurs.



Magnumbhoid Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
Joint Liquidaters' Progress Report to Creditors
7 December 2018

Appendix 4

Creditors’ Opt-Out Notice and Form

DUFF& PHELPS



Magnumhold Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
Company Number: 03495288

CREDITORS’ OPT OUT-NOTICE

Under Rule 1.38 Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016, creditors may opt-out of receiving further
documents relating tc the proceedings. Typically, this will include circulars to creditors on the progress
of the matter but not notices relating to a dividend to creditors. The notes below provide further
information.

if you wish to opt-out, (either how or later) please complete and return the Opting-Out Form attached.

If you wish to continue to receive reports and documents sent to creditors, no further action is
required from you.

Creditors can reverse their decision at any point.
Should you have any queries, contact details are shown below.
Notes

A creditor has the right to elect to opt-out of receiving further documents about the proceedings
unless:

(i) the Insolvency Act 1986 requires a document to be delivered to all creditors without

expressly excluding opted-out creditors;

(i} it is a notice relating to a change in the office-holder or the office-holder’s contact details;
or
(i) it is a notice of a dividend or proposed dividend or a notice which the Court orders to be

sent to all creditors or all creditors of a particular category to which the creditor belongs.

Opting-out will not affect the creditor's entitlement to receive dividends should any be paid to

creditors.

Unless the Rules provide to the contrary, opting-out will not affect any right the creditor may have to
vote in a decision procedure or a participate in a deemed consent procedure in the proceedings

although the creditor will not receive notice of it.

A creditor who opts-out will be treated as having opted out in respect of any consecutive insolvency

proceedings of a different kind in respect of the same company or individual,

A creditor may at any time revoke the election to opt-out by a further notice in writing, authenticated

and dated by the creditor and delivered to the office holder. The current office-hoider contact details

are:
Geoffrey Bouchier
Joint Liquidateor of Magnumhold Limited
Address: Duff & Phelps Ltd., The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street, London
SE1 958G
Telephone: +44 (Q) 20 7089 4700
Email: Sebastien.Johnson@duffandphelps.com

Signed: E % é .

Dated: 7 December 2018



Magnumhold Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
Company Number: 03495288

OPTING-OUT FORM

Name of Creditor

Company Number

Address of Creditor

Contact Details:
{(name, telephone,
email}

Signed

Name in BLOCK
letters

Date

If signing on behalf of
a creditor, position in
relation to the creditor
{eg employee,
solicitor)

If signing on behalf of a creditor and you are the sole member please tick here  .....................

On receipt of this signed form by the office-hoider, the creditor will become an opted out
creditor for the duration of the proceedings unless the opt out is revoked

Please return this Geoffrey Bouchier
document to:

Joint Liguidator of Magnumhold Limited

Duff & Phelps Ltd.

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
Lendon

SE1 956G

Sebastien.Johnson@duffandphelps.com

{P office use Received:

IPS updated:



Magnumhold Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Progress Report to Creditors
7 December 2018

Appendix 5

Proof of Debt Form

DUFF& PHELPS



Proof of Debt —

General Form

Magnumhold Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
{Company Number: 03495288)

Date of resolution for voluntary winding-up : 20 October 2014

Name of creditor
(If a company please also give company registration
number).

For correspondence:
Address of creditor

Contact telephone number of creditor

Email address of creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added Tax
and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the date the
company went into liquidation.

Details of any documents by reference to which the debt
can be substantiated.

If amount in 3 above includes outstanding uncapitalised
interest please state amount.

Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation sheet to
this form).

Particulars of any security held, the value of the security,
and the date it was given.

Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in respect of
goods supplied to which the claim relates.

Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

For Liquidators’' Use only

Admitted to vote for Admitted for dividend for
£ E

Date Date

Liquidator Liguidator




